



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 12928 OF 2023**

Between:

R.Babu, S/o.Radha krishnaiah, Aged about 36 years, Occ: Unemployee
Adavikandriga (Village), S.S.Puram (Post), Nagalapuram (Mandal), Chittoor
(District), Andhra Pradesh State-517589.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, School Educational department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of School Education CUM Chairman Selection Committee, 4th floor, B Block, VTPS Road, Bhimaraju gutta, Ibrahimpatnam, Andhra Pradesh-521456.
3. The Regional Joint Director Of School Education, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
4. E.Prasada Goud, S/o.E.Shanker Goud, Occ: TGT(Telugu), working at AP Model School Kotakandukuru Village and Post, Allagadda Mandal, Nandhyal District. (H.T.No.18132160000490)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri G.V.L.MURTHY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ Mandamus or any other appropriate writ order or direction for calling the records relating to the selection and appointments to the post of Trained Graduate Teacher (TGT-Telugu) of AP Model schools pursuant to the notification vide Notification No.768/TRC-1/2018-1 dated 26.10.2018 in respect of Zone-IV is concerned and connected with the impugned proceedings vide Rc.No.ESE02-20021/ESE02- 20021/27/2022-RECTMT-CSE dated 06.02.2023 issued by the 2nd respondent in individual capacity whereby accommodating the 4th respondent, without the approval of the selection committee comprising with Chairman, Member convenor and 3 members by ignoring the procedure contemplated in Applied Post Master formula and the principle of pushing up next merit candidate consequent to receiving of unwillingness's from the candidates, which caused deprived the appointment of the petitioner as illegal and without jurisdiction and without approval issued in routine manner and set aside the same and consequently declare that the petitioner is entitled to be appointed to the post of TGT (Telugu) in preference to the 4th unofficial respondent with all consequential benefits.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.V.L.Murthy, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for School Education for the Respondents, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, School Educational department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of School Education CUM Chairman Selection Committee, 4th floor, B Block, VTPS Road, Bhimaraju gutta, Ibrahimpatnam, Andhra Pradesh-521456.
3. The Regional Joint Director Of School Education, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
4. E.Prasada Goud, S/o.E.Shanker Goud, Occ: TGT(Telugu), working at AP Model School Kotakandukuru Village and Post, Allagadda Mandal, Nandhyal District. (H.T.No.18132160000490)

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for School Education takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the 4th respondent through RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2023, in regular list.

In the meanwhile, learned Government Pleader is directed to file counter.

Office to print the name of learned Government Pleader for School Education appearing for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in the place of learned Government Pleader for Services-III."

Sd/-N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, School Educational department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of School Education CUM Chairman Selection Committee, 4th floor, B Block, VTPS Road, Bhimaraju gutta, Ibrahimpatnam, Andhra Pradesh-521456.
3. The Regional Joint Director Of School Education, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
4. E.Prasada Goud, S/o.E.Shanker Goud, Occ: TGT(Telugu), working at AP Model School Kotakandukuru Village and Post, Allagadda Mandal, Nandhyal District. (H.T.No.18132160000490) (Addressee Nos.1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to Sri. G.V.L.Murthy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for School Education, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

NVJ

DATED:11/05/2023

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.12928 of 2023

